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METHOD

WHIPPED BACK STITCH
Crewelwork; Ribbonwork; Surface.

Whipped back stitch makes a heavier line than a back stitch. 
It gives a similar effect to a stem stitch but a touch finer with 
the added bonus that it can be stitched in two separate 
colour threads if required. This technique is useful when a 
raised line is required on a fabric which is too delicate for a 
heavy thread to be embroidered directly through the weave.

For more background see the entry for back stitch on 
page 16.

1 �Work a foundation row of back stitches, ensuring each stitch is 
equal in size and not too small.

2 �Using a second thread, whip over this line from right to left, 
as shown, without picking up any ground fabric. Use a blunt-
ended tapestry needle for the whipping thread to avoid splitting 
the foundation stitches.

3 �Continue whipping along the line. Note the benefit of having 
slightly larger foundation back stitches, which allows the 
tapestry needle to pass easily under each stitch.
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METHOD

WHIPPED STEM STITCH
Surface.

This is a variation on stem stitch: a line of stem stitch is 
worked, and then a thread is threaded through each stitch, 
always in the same direction to give a rope-like effect. The 
whipping thread can be the same as the stem stitch thread 
or a contrasting one.

Whipped stem stitch was certainly in use by the 16th century: 
it features on a 16th century border fragment of unknown 
origin and an ecclesiastical panel from the same era made 
in Switzerland.  It also features on an English band sampler 
from the following century.

1 �Working from bottom to top, make a first 
straight stitch, leaving a loop. Bring up 
the needle halfway, keeping the loop on 
the right‑hand side.

4 �Use a tapestry needle to pass the new 
thread under each stem stitch. Make 
sure not to pierce the fabric.

2 Continue the stem stitch as required.

5 �When you reach the end of the stem 
stitch, simply take the needle down 
through the fabric.

3 �Introduce a new thread in a contrasting 
colour, coming up at the end of the 
stem stitch.
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INDEX
STITCHES BY USE
BASIC STITCHES
Back stitch 16
Blanket stitch 18
Buttonhole stitch 20–21
Chain stitch 22
Cross stitch 24
Darning stitch 26
Finishing stitch 27
Fly stitch 28
French knot 29
Herringbone stitch 30
Holding stitch 31
Outline stitch 32–33
Plunging 34–35
Running stitch 36
Satin stitch 37
Split stitch 39
Stem stitch 40–41
Straight stitch 42
Whip stitch 43

EDGING STITCHES
Bullion picot 282
Buttonhole edging 283
Buttonhole edging (variation) 284
Long and short blanket stitch 285
Overcast edging 286
Picot 287
Ring picot 288–289
Up and down blanket stitch 290–291

EMBELLISHMENT STITCHES
Algerian eye stitch 298
Bullion knot 299
Buttonhole bars (cutwork) 300–301
Buttonhole couronne 302–303
Buttonhole scallops 304–305
Buttonhole wheels 306–307
Detached buttonhole bars 308–309
Detached woven picot 310
Diamond eyelet (single) 311
Large eyelet 312–313
Marking cross stitch 314–315
Rosette chain stitch 316–317
S-ing (goldwork) 318–319
Shisha stitch (variation 1) 320–321
Small eyelet 322
Square eyelet (pulled thread) 323
Star eyelet stitch 324
Two-sided cross stitch 326–327
Whipped wheel 328–329
Woven picot 330–331
Woven wheel 332–333

FILLING STITCHES
Arrowhead stitch 132
Basket filling stitch 133
Basketweave (goldwork) 134–135
Bricking 136–137
Byzantine stitch 138
Cashmere stitch 139
Ceylon stitch 140–141
Chessboard filling (pulled thread) 142–143
Chevron (pattern) 144
Chipping 145
Closed diagonal darning (pattern) 146
Closed fly stitch 147
Colonial knot 148
Condensed cashmere stitch 149
Cretan stitch (closed) 150
Cretan stitch (open) 151
Cushion stitch 152
Cutwork purls over soft string 154–155
Diagonal wave (pattern) 156
Diagonal weave (pattern) 157
Diaper couching 158–159
Double cross stitch 160–161
Dutch stitch 162
Encroaching straight Gobelin stitch 163
Felt padding 164
Flying cross stitch 165
Harlequin (pattern) 166
Hexagonal lozenge (pattern) 167
Hollie stitch 168–169
Hungarian stitch 170–171
Interlocking ‘I’s (pattern) 172
Jacquard stitch 173
Laid work 174–175
Leaf stitch 176
Milanese stitch 177
Mosaic stitch 178–179
Oblique Gobelin stitch 180
Open zigzag (pattern) 181
Padded satin stitch 

(laid work padding) 182–183
Padded satin stitch 

(split stitch padding) 184–185
Plaited Gobelin stitch 186
Raised fishbone stitch 187
Raised spot stitch 188
Rhodes stitch 189
Rice stitch (canvaswork) 190
Rococo stitch 192–193
Rounded eyelet (pattern) 194
Scottish squares 195
Single Brussels stitch 196–197
Slanted satin stitch 198
Small diamond (pattern) 199

Stab stitch 200
Staggered cashmere stitch 202
Straight Gobelin stitch 203
Tulip (pattern) 204–205
Turkey rug knot 206–207
Turned satin stitch 208–209
Turning metal thread couching 210–211
Upright cross stitch 212
Waffle (pattern) 213

OPEN AND POWDERED FILLING STITCHES
Battlement couching 232
Cloud filling stitch 234
Cretan open filling stitch 236–237
Cross bar filling trellis 238
Cross bar with link trellis 239
Detached chain stitch 240
Detached wheatear stitch 241
Diagonal chevron stitch 242–243
Diamond trellis (pattern) 244–245
Double faggot filling stitch 246–247
Ermine stitch 248
Fly stitch filling 249
Four-sided stitch 250–251
Framed cross filling 252–253
Greek cross filling stitch 254–255
Honeycomb filling 256–257
Lace (pattern) 258
Long-tailed daisy stitch 259
Octagon star (pattern) 260
Pistil stitch 262
Reversed fly stitch 263
Seeding stitch 265
Single faggot stitch 266
Spaced cross stitch filling 235
Spangles held on with purls 268
Square boss stitch 270
Tête de boeuf stitch 271
Three-sided stitch 272–273
Trellis 274–275
Wave stitch filling (pulled thread) 276
Zigzag (pattern) 277

OUTLINE AND BORDER STITCHES
Back-stitched chain stitch 50
Braid stitch 51 
Cable chain stitch 52 
Cable stitch 53 
Chequered chain stitch 54–55
Closed feather stitch 56–57
Closed herringbone stitch 58–59
Coral stitch 60–61
Couched herringbone stitch 62
Couching 63

Crossed buttonhole stitch 64
Dot stitch 65
Double back stitch 66–67
Double buttonhole stitch 68
Double feather stitch 69
Double herringbone stitch 70
Double running stitch 71
Feather stitch  72–73
Feathered chain stitch 74
Fern stitch 75
Heavy chain stitch 76
Herringbone ladder filled stitch 78–79
Interlaced herringbone band 80–81
Interlaced herringbone stitch 82–83
Knotted buttonhole stitch 84–85
Knotted cable chain stitch 86–87
Knotted pearl stitch 88–89
Ladder stitch (pulled thread) 90
Long-armed cross stitch 91
Loop stitch 92
Mountmellick stitch 94–95
Open chain stitch 96
Pearl purl application 97
Pearl stitch 98
Pearl stitch variation 99
Pekinese stitch 100–101
Plaited braid stitch 102–103
Portuguese knotted stem stitch 104
Quaker stitch 105
Raised chain band stitch 106–107
Rope stitch (variation) 108–109
Scroll stitch 110
Single feather stitch 111
Tapered trailing 112
Thorn stitch 113
Threaded back stitch 114
Threaded herringbone stitch 115
Trailing 116–117
Twisted chain stitch 118–119
Van Dyke stitch 120–121
Whipped back stitch 122
Whipped chain stitch 123
Whipped running stitch 124
Whipped stem stitch 125

SHADING STITCHES
Basketweave tent stitch 218
Brick stitch 219
Burden stitch 220
Continental tent stitch 221
Florentine stitch 222
Half cross tent stitch 223
Long and short stitch 224–225
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STITCHES BY NAME
Algerian eye stitch 298
Arrowhead stitch 132
Back stitch 16
Back-stitched chain stitch 50
Basket filling stitch 133
Basketweave (goldwork) 134–135
Basketweave tent stitch 218
Battlement couching 232
Blanket stitch 18
Braid stitch 51 
Brick stitch 219
Bricking 136–137
Bullion knot 299
Bullion picot 282
Burden stitch 220
Buttonhole bars (cutwork) 300–301
Buttonhole couronne 302–303
Buttonhole edging 283
Buttonhole edging (variation) 284
Buttonhole scallops 304–305
Buttonhole stitch 20–21
Buttonhole wheels 306–307
Byzantine stitch 138
Cable chain stitch 52 
Cable stitch 53 
Cashmere stitch 139
Ceylon stitch 140–141
Chain stitch 22
Chequered chain stitch 54–55
Chessboard filling (pulled thread) 142–143
Chevron (pattern) 144
Chipping 145
Closed diagonal darning (pattern) 146
Closed feather stitch 56–57
Closed fly stitch 147
Closed herringbone stitch 58–59
Cloud filling stitch 234
Colonial knot 148
Condensed cashmere stitch 149
Continental tent stitch 221
Coral stitch 60–61
Couched herringbone stitch 62
Couching 63
Cretan open filling stitch 236–237
Cretan stitch (closed) 150
Cretan stitch (open) 151
Cross bar filling trellis 238
Cross bar with link trellis 239
Cross stitch 24
Crossed buttonhole stitch 64
Cushion stitch 152
Cutwork purls over soft string 154–155
Darning stitch 26
Detached buttonhole bars 308–309
Detached chain stitch 240
Detached wheatear stitch 241
Detached woven picot 310
Diagonal chevron stitch 242–243
Diagonal wave (pattern) 156
Diagonal weave (pattern) 157
Diamond eyelet (single) 311
Diamond trellis (pattern) 244–245
Diaper couching 158–159
Dot stitch 65
Double back stitch 66–67
Double buttonhole stitch 68
Double cross stitch 160–161
Double faggot filling stitch 246–247
Double feather stitch 69
Double herringbone stitch 70
Double running stitch 71
Dutch stitch 162

Encroaching straight Gobelin stitch 163
Ermine stitch 248
Feather stitch  72–73
Feathered chain stitch 74
Felt padding 164
Fern stitch 75
Finishing stitch 27
Florentine stitch 222
Fly stitch 28
Fly stitch filling 249
Flying cross stitch 165
Four-sided stitch 250–251
Framed cross filling 252–253
French knot 29
Greek cross filling stitch 254–255
Half cross tent stitch 223
Harlequin (pattern) 166
Heavy chain stitch 76
Herringbone ladder filled stitch 78–79
Herringbone stitch 30
Hexagonal lozenge (pattern) 167
Holding stitch 31
Hollie stitch 168–169
Honeycomb filling 256–257
Hungarian stitch 170–171
Interlaced herringbone band 80–81
Interlaced herringbone stitch 82–83
Interlocking ‘I’s (pattern) 172
Jacquard stitch 173
Knotted buttonhole stitch 84–85
Knotted cable chain stitch 86–87
Knotted pearl stitch 88–89
Lace (pattern) 258
Ladder stitch (pulled thread) 90
Laid work 174–175
Large eyelet 312–313
Leaf stitch 176
Long and short blanket stitch 285
Long and short stitch 224–225
Long-armed cross stitch 91
Long-tailed daisy stitch 259
Loop stitch 92
Marking cross stitch 314–315
Milanese stitch 177
Mosaic stitch 178–179
Mountmellick stitch 94–95
Oblique Gobelin stitch 180
Octagon star (pattern) 260
Open chain stitch 96
Open zigzag (pattern) 181
Outline stitch 32–33
Overcast edging 286
Padded satin stitch  

(laid work padding) 182–183
Padded satin stitch  

(split stitch padding) 184–185
Pearl purl application 97
Pearl stitch 98
Pearl stitch variation 99
Pekinese stitch 100–101
Picot 287
Pistil stitch 262
Plaited braid stitch 102–103
Plaited Gobelin stitch 186
Plunging 34–35
Portuguese knotted stem stitch 104
Quaker stitch 105
Raised chain band stitch 106–107
Raised fishbone stitch 187
Raised spot stitch 188
Reversed fly stitch 263
Rhodes stitch 189

Rice stitch (canvaswork) 190
Ring picot 288–289
Rococo stitch 192–193
Rope stitch (variation) 108–109
Rosette chain stitch 316–317
Rounded eyelet (pattern) 194
Running stitch 36
Satin stitch 37
Scottish squares 195
Scroll stitch 110
Seeding stitch 265
Shisha stitch (variation 1) 320–321
S-ing (goldwork) 318–319
Single Brussels stitch 196–197
Single faggot stitch 266
Single feather stitch 111
Slanted satin stitch 198
Small diamond (pattern) 199
Small eyelet 322
Spaced cross stitch filling 235
Spangles held on with purls 268
Split stitch 39
Square boss stitch 270
Square eyelet (pulled thread) 323
Stab stitch 200
Staggered cashmere stitch 202
Star eyelet stitch 324
Stem stitch 40–41
Straight Gobelin stitch 203
Straight stitch 42
Tapered trailing 112
Tête de boeuf stitch 271
Thorn stitch 113
Threaded back stitch 114
Threaded herringbone stitch 115
Three-sided stitch 272–273
Trailing 116–117
Trellis 274–275
Tulip (pattern) 204–205
Turkey rug knot 206–207
Turned satin stitch 208–209
Turning metal thread couching 210–211
Twisted chain stitch 118–119
Two-sided cross stitch 326–327
Up and down blanket stitch 290–291
Upright cross stitch 212
Van Dyke stitch 120–121
Waffle (pattern) 213
Wave stitch filling (pulled thread) 276
Whip stitch 43
Whipped back stitch 122
Whipped chain stitch 123
Whipped running stitch 124
Whipped stem stitch 125
Whipped wheel 328–329
Woven picot 330–331
Woven wheel 332–333
Zigzag (pattern) 277
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EMBROIDERY 
TECHNIQUES
Appliqué 230
Blackwork 130
Crewelwork 14
Silk shading 216
Surface 48
Whitework 280
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